HAL Id: hal-03776416
Submitted on 13 Sep 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Importance of Probe Choice for Extracting Figures of
Merit of Advanced mmW Transistors
Sebastien Fregonese, Magali de Matos, Marina Deng, Didier Celi, Nicolas
Derrier, Thomas Zimmer
To cite this version:
Sebastien Fregonese, Magali de Matos, Marina Deng, Didier Celi, Nicolas Derrier, et al.. Importance
of Probe Choice for Extracting Figures of Merit of Advanced mmW Transistors. IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, 2021, 68 (12), pp.6007-6014. �10.1109/TED.2021.3118671�. �hal-03776416�
S. Fregonese et al.: Importance of probe choice for extracting figures of merit of advances mmW transistors
Abstract—The measurement of the figures of merit

more prone to crosstalk. The distributed nature of crosstalk
together with coupling in the probes used in the study is the red
brick wall which prevents to assess the intrinsic device
performances of high frequency SiGe HBTs. These results are
applicable to advanced RF SOI MOSFETs or to high frequency
small inductors. Possible solutions to solve this problem are
either the use of a more complex calibration method (e.g. 16-
term error model) [21]–[23] or of better EM-field confining
probes to limit coupling between probes or with the substrate.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
We would like to thank Patrick Scheer, and Benjamin Dormieu,
Cédric Durand from STMicroelectronics for fruitful discussion.
REFERENCES
[1] P. Chevalier et al., « Si/SiGe:C and InP/GaAsSb Heterojunction Bipolar
Transistors for THz Applications », Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no 6, p.
1035‑1050, juin 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2669087.
[2] B. Saha et al., « Reliable Technology Evaluation of SiGe HBTs and
MOSFETs: fMAX Estimation From Measured Data », IEEE Electron
Device Lett., vol. 42, no 1, p. 14‑17, janv. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LED.2020.3040891.
[3] B. Heinemann et al., « SiGe HBT with fx/fmax of 505 GHz/720 GHz »,
in 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), déc.
2016, p. 3.1.1-3.1.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838335.
[4] F. Arnaud et al., « Truly Innovative 28nm FDSOI Technology for
Automotive Micro-Controller Applications embedding 16MB Phase
Change Memory », in 2018 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), déc. 2018, p. 18.4.1-18.4.4. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614595.
[5] J. Rimmelspacher, A. Werthof, R. Weigel, A. Geiselbrechtinger, et V.
Issakov, « Experimental Considerations on Accurate fT and fmax
Extraction for MOS Transistors Measured Up to 110 GHz », in 2019
92nd ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), janv.
2019, p. 1‑4. doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2019.8637249.
[6] C. B. Sia, « Minimizing discontinuities in wafer-level sub-THz
measurements up to 750 GHz for device modelling applications », in
2017 89th ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), juin
2017, p. 1‑4. doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000843.
S. Fregonese et al.: Importance of probe choice for extracting figures of merit of advances mmW transistors
[7] S. Fregonese et al., « On-Wafer Characterization of Silicon Transistors
Up To 500 GHz and Analysis of Measurement Discontinuities Between
the Frequency Bands », IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., p. 1‑10,
2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067.
[8] K. Yau, E. Dacquay, I. Sarkas, et S. P. Voinigescu, « Device and IC
Characterization Above 100 GHz », IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 13, no 1,
p. 30‑54, janv. 2012, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2011.2173869.
[9] S. Fregonese et al., « Comparison of On-Wafer TRL Calibration to ISS
SOLT Calibration With Open-Short De-Embedding up to 500 GHz »,
IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no 1, p. 89‑97, janv. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884612.
[10] C. Andrei, D. Gloria, F. Danneville, P. Scheer, et G. Dambrine,
« Coupling on-wafer measurement errors and their impact on calibration
and de-embedding up to 110 GHz for CMOS millimeter wave
characterizations », in 2007 IEEE International Conference on
Microelectronic Test Structures, mars 2007, p. 253‑256. doi:
10.1109/ICMTS.2007.374494.
[11] M. Seelmann-Eggebert et al., « On the Accurate Measurement and
Calibration of S-Parameters for Millimeter Wavelengths and Beyond »,
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 63, no 7, p. 2335‑2342, juill.
2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2436919.
[12] M. Cabbia, C. Yadav, M. Deng, S. Fregonese, M. De Matos, et T.
Zimmer, « Silicon Test Structures Design for Sub-THz and THz
Measurements », IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no 12, p.
5639‑5645, déc. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3031575.
[13] C. Yadav, « Importance and Requirement of frequency band specific RF
probes EM Models in sub-THz and THz Measurements up to 500
GHz », IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol..
[14] G. N. Phung, F. J. Schmückle, et W. Heinrich, « Parasitic effects and
measurement uncertainties in multi-layer thin-film structures », in 2013
European Microwave Conference, oct. 2013, p. 318‑321. doi:
10.23919/EuMC.2013.6686655.
[15] F. J. Schmückle, T. Probst, U. Arz, G. N. Phung, R. Doerner, et W.
Heinrich, « Mutual interference in calibration line configurations », in
2017 89th ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), juin
2017, p. 1‑4. doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000823.
[16] S. Fregonese, M. Deng, M. Cabbia, C. Yadav, M. D. Matos, et T.
Zimmer, « THz Characterization and Modeling of SiGe HBTs: Review
(Invited) », IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8, p. 1363‑1372, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3036135.
[17] D. F. Williams et R. B. Marks, « Transmission line capacitance
measurement », IEEE Microw. Guid. Wave Lett., vol. 1, no 9, p.
243‑245, sept. 1991, doi: 10.1109/75.84601.
[18] « infinity-probe-mechanical-layout-rules.pdf ». Consulté le: mars 22,
2021. [En ligne]. Disponible sur:
layout-rules/?wpdmdl=1850&refresh=60580ade1255e1616382686
[19] S. Fregonese et al., « Analysis of High-Frequency Measurement of
Transistors Along With Electromagnetic and SPICE Cosimulation »,
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no 11, p. 4770‑4776, nov. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3022603.
[20] N. Waldhoff, C. Andrei, D. Gloria, S. Lepilliet, F. Danneville, et G.
Dambrine, « Improved Characterization Methology for MOSFETs up to
220 GHz », IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 57, no 5, p.
1237‑1243, mai 2009, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2009.2017359.
[21] X. Wei, G. Niu, S. L. Sweeney, Q. Liang, X. Wang, et S. S. Taylor, « A
General 4-Port Solution for 110 GHz On-Wafer Transistor
Measurements With or Without Impedance Standard Substrate (ISS)
Calibration », IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 54, no 10, p.
2706‑2714, oct. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TED.2007.904362.
[22] J. V. Butler, D. K. Rytting, M. F. Iskander, R. D. Pollard, et M. Vanden
Bossche, « 16-term error model and calibration procedure for on-wafer
network analysis measurements », IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.,
vol. 39, no 12, p. 2211‑2217, déc. 1991, doi: 10.1109/22.106567.